FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-26-2003

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

9/11/03	R	102559871 IEET	o
TO: The Director of the United St	ates Patent and T	PATENTS ONLY  Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	_ <del>_</del>
Submission Type	ales Falent and T	Conveyance Type	<u> </u>
New		Assignment Security Agreement	U.S.
الــــــــا		Posigniment Country Agreement	45
Resubmission (Non-Reco	ordation)	License Change of Name	680
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Fran	ne #	Merger Other  U.S. Government	
Corrective Document Reel # Fran	ne #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Day	ite Year
Name (line 1) QUE-WHANG R	RHEE	8/26/03	
Name (line 2)			
Second Party		Execution Day  Month Day	Year
Name (line 1) JASON ROY OI	LIVER	8/25/03	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attach	ed
Name (line 1) TOYOTA TECH	INICAL CENTE	R USA, INC.	
		receiving party is no domiciled in the Uni	ot
Name (line 2)		States, an appointm of a domestic	
Address (line 1) 1555 Woodbridge	e, RR#7	representative is at (Designation must b	
		separate document Assignment.)	from
Address (line 2)			
Addrose (line 2) Ann Anhan		Mishigan 40105	
Address (line 3) Ann Arbor	City	Michigan 48105 State/Country Zip Code	
Domestic Representativ	ve Name and		
Name			
1			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)			
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)			
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  /2003 FFANAEIA 00000034 10664185		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  /2003 FFANAEIA 00000034 10664185	00 OF	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0128** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	
Name Thomas E. Anderson		
Address (line 1) Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle, A	nderson & Citkowski, P.C.	
Address (line 2) 280 N. Old Woodward Avenue		
Address (line 3) Suite 400		
Address (line 4) Birmingham, Michigan 48009		
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance docui	ment # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	ımber(s) Mark i	f additional numbers attached
	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	
Patent Application Number(s)	Pate	nt Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Pat signed by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year 8/26/03
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	por l	DOT .
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	er pct pct	PCT
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
-	closed 🚺 Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 07-1180
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes V No
Statement and Signature		
<del>-</del>	belief, the foregoing information is true e original document. Charges to depos	it account are authorized, as
Thomas E. Anderson	y con	September / 2003
Name of Person Signing	/ Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0129

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)			Docket No. TTC-13102/08	
This is an A	ssignment of the following rights, ti	itle and interest: (check all that apply):		
	United States of America rights, to	itle and interest in the invention		
	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention			
X	United States Patent Application Serial No.			
	Date of Execution: Date of Filing:			
	United States Provisional Patent	Application Serial No.		
	United States Patent No(s).			
	Other (specify)			
Title of the l	Invention			
,	AM LOCKING HINGES FOR FOLDII	NG REAR SEAT		
Inventors (a	ssignors) Name	Address		
QUE-WHA		2719 BARCLAY WAY, ANN ARBOR, MI 4	8105	
<u> </u>	DY OLIVER	4320 DORSET DRIVE, ADRIAN, MI 49221		
- CACCATAC	OLIVER .	TOZO BONOLI BINIVE, ABINAN, INI 1022		
		<del> </del>		
<del> </del>	<del></del>	<del>                                     </del>		
		<del></del>		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>-  </del>	<del></del>	
	<del></del>	<del></del>		
	<del></del>	<del></del>		
		<del>-  </del>		
<b> </b>		<del>- </del>		
	<del> </del>	<del></del>		
Assignee				
Name		Address		
ТОҮОТА Т	ECHNICAL CENTER USA, INC.	1555 Woodridge, RR#7 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105		

[Page 1 of

AS03A/REV01

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. TTC-13102/08

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
QUE-WHANG RHEE	Chu 8/26/03
JASON ROY OLIVER	Gran R. Oliver \$125/03

[Page 2 of 2]

PATENT REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0131